HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 18-08-507

ADOPTED

An Ordinance of the Haines Borough Amending Haines Borough Code Title 3 to Clarify the Excise Tax on Marijuana Cultivation Facilities.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.

Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

Section 4. <u>Clarification of Chapter 3.82.031</u>. Chapter 3.82.031 of the Haines Borough Code of Ordinances is clarified to read as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

3.82.031 Levy of excise tax on marijuana cultivation facilities - Rate.

The Haines Borough hereby levies an excise tax of \$0.00 per ounce, or proportionate part thereof, on marijuana that is sold or transferred from a marijuana cultivation facility **located in the Haines Borough** to a retail marijuana store or marijuana product manufacturing facility. The borough may exempt certain parts of the marijuana plant from the excise tax described in this section or may establish a rate lower than \$5.00 per ounce for certain parts of the marijuana plant.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 23RD DAY OF OCTOBER, 2018.

ANTEST:

Alekka Fullerton, Borough Clerk

Date Introduced Date of First Hearing

08/07/18 ring 08/21/18 earing 09/25/18

Date of Second Hearing 09/

OCTOBER 17

JAMES BOROL

Janice Hill, Mayor

2002